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Before citing, see opinion issued to Mary Simmons, Gadsden Municipal Judge, dated 6-7-2006, A.G. No. 2006-103.








Honorable Joseph W. Hudson


Cordova Municipal Judge 


74 Main Street


Cordova, Alabama 35550








Municipalities – Municipal Courts – Nuisances – Abatements – Civil Remedies – Walker County





A municipal judge has no authority to order the abatement of a nuisance for the violation of a nuisance ordinance.





Dear Judge Hudson:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	May a municipal judge order the abatement of a nuisance for the violation of a municipal nuisance ordi�nance?








FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS





	Section 11-47-117 of the Code of Alabama authorizes a city to abate a nuisance.  Ala. Code § 11-47-117 (1992).  Sections 11-47-118 and 6-5-122 of the Code of Alabama authorize a city to maintain a civil action to abate or enjoin a nuisance.  Ala. Code § 11-47-118 (1992); Ala. Code § 6-5-122 (1993).





	 “Where the possible nuisance situation violates a valid city ordinance the more expedient and more economical method of abatement could be execution of an arrest warrant and prosecution of the case in municipal court.”  Thomas Brad Bishop, Municipal Courts, Practice and Procedure in Alabama 277 (3d ed. 1999).  Section 12-14-1(b) of the Code of Alabama provides that municipal courts “shall have jurisdiction of all prosecutions for the breach of the ordi�nances of the municipality within its police jurisdiction.”  Ala. Code § 12-14-1(b) (1995).  Section 11-45-9(a) of the Code of Alabama, however, provides that the penalties for violations of ordinances may include “fines, imprisonment, [or] hard labor,” not injunctive relief.  Ala. Code § 11-45-9 (1989).








CONCLUSION





	A municipal judge has no authority to order the abatement of a nuisance for the violation of a nuisance ordinance.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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Honorable Joseph W. Hudson
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